
 

 
1 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY, 9 MARCH 2023 AT 2.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino, Tel: 023 9283 4060 
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Cal Corkery (Chair) 
Councillor Simon Bosher (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Dave Ashmore 
Councillor Matthew Atkins 
Councillor Darren Sanders 
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
 
Standing Deputies 
 
Councillor Ryan Brent 
Councillor Stuart Brown 
Councillor Suzy Horton 
Councillor Mark Jeffery 
Councillor Terry Norton 
Councillor Scott Payter-Harris 
Councillor Asghar Shah 
 
 
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the Minutes of this meeting.) 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendation/s). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 
 
Public health guidance for staff and the public due to Winter coughs, colds and viruses, 
including Covid-19 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

 
• Following the government announcement 'Living with Covid-19' made on 21 February 2022 

and the end of universal free testing from 1 April 2022, attendees are no longer required to 
undertake any asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of the meeting; however, we 
still encourage attendees to follow the public health precautions we have followed over the 
last two years to protect themselves and others including vaccination and taking a lateral flow 
test should they wish. 

• We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated and have received any 
boosters they are eligible for.  

• If unwell we encourage you not to attend the meeting but to stay at home. Updated 
government guidance from 1 April 2022 advises people with a respiratory infection, a high 
temperature and who feel unwell, to stay at home and avoid contact with other people, until 
they feel well enough to resume normal activities and they no longer have a high 
temperature. From 1 April 2022, anyone with a positive Covid-19 test result is still being 
advised to follow this guidance for five days, which is the period when you are most 
infectious. 

• We encourage those attendees with an underlying health condition to wear a face covering 
while moving around crowded areas of the Guildhall.  

• Although not a legal requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social 
distance and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands, 
face, space' and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that protects us from coughs, colds and winter 
viruses, including Covid-19.  

• Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall. 

• Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 

 
 

A G E N D A 
  
  Risk Assessment: Council Chamber   
 1   Apologies for Absence   
 2   Declarations of Members' Interests   
 3   Minutes of the Special meeting held on 15 February 2023 (Pages 5 - 8) 

  RECOMMENDED that the minutes of the Special meeting held on 15 
February 2023 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  

 4   Pay Policy Statement 2023-24 (Pages 9 - 18) 

  Purpose of report 
 
The Council is required by section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011 (openess 
and accountability in local pay) to prepare a Pay Policy Statement. The Local 
Government Transparency Code 2014 further clarifies and describes the 
information and data local authorities are required to publish to increase 
democratic accountability.  

 
A Pay Policy Statement must articulate the Council's policies towards a range 
of issues relating to the pay of its workforce, particularly its senior staff, Chief 



 
3 

 

Officers and its lowest paid employees.  
 

A Pay Policy Statement must be prepared for each financial year. It should be 
approved by Full Council no later than 31 March of each year, prior to the 
financial year to which it relates and be published on the council's website. 

The Employment Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve the Pay 
Policy Statement attached as Appendix 1, to go forward for approval by 
the Full Council prior to 31 March 2023.   

 5   Gender Pay Gap 2022-23 (Pages 19 - 48) 

  Purpose 

To present the outcomes of the Gender Pay Gap 2022-23, ensuring the 
Council can fulfil its statutory obligations in respect of the Gender Pay Gap 
Information Regulations, and note the recommended action plan to build on 
the council's inclusive working practices, to continue to reduce the gap. 

  
At Employment Committee on 4 December 2018, Members requested that 
additional data on the age breakdown be included in the Gender Pay Gap 
Report. The Gender Pay Gap report now includes a breakdown of the 
workforce profile by age, gender and whether full time or part time. Appendix 1 
includes this additional information, as well as the statutory data that the 
Council is required to publish in accordance with the Gender Pay Gap 
Information Regulations.  

It is RECOMMENDED that the Employment Committee: 
  
1.    Note the key findings of the Gender Pay Gap Report 2022-23 

(Appendix 1).  
  
2.    Note the action plan as set out as item 8 in the Gender Pay Gap 

Report 2022-23 (Appendix 1). 
   

 6   Sickness Absence Report (Pages 49 - 64) 

  Purpose of report  
  
The purpose of this report is to update the Employment Committee about the 
levels and causes of sickness absence across the council and the actions 
being taken to improve attendance and promote employee health and 
wellbeing. 
  
The Employment Committee is RECOMMENDED to:         
  
1.    Note the change in absence levels across the organisation. 
2.    Note the levels and causes of sickness absence across the council 

and by directorate.  
3.    Note the activities and interventions undertaken to support 

attendance.  



 
4 

 

   
 7   Health and Safety Training Deep Dive (Pages 65 - 68) 

  Purpose of information report 
  
To provide a greater level of detail to the Employment Committee regarding the health and 
safety training data provided within the 2021-22 Health and Safety Annual Report. 
  
   

 8   Member Training Working Group (Pages 69 - 74) 

  Purpose of information report 
  
To advise members of the Committee of the revised member induction 
programme and the wider training offer for members in 2023-24. 
  

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785   

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 
 

 
1 

 

 EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Employment Committee held on Wednesday 15 
February 2023 at 3.30 pm at the Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Simon Bosher (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Dave Ashmore 

Councillor Matthew Atkins 
Councillor Darren Sanders 
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
Councillor Asghar Shah 
 

 
Officers Present 

 
 David Williams, Chief Executive 

Natasha Edmunds, Director of Corporate Services  
Rochelle Williams, Assistant Director Human Resources 
Sue Page, Finance Manager 
Karen Martin, Local Democracy Officer 
 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 

Councillor Asghar Shar was present as Standing Deputy for the Labour Group. 
 
2. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 There were none. 
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2022 (AI 3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2022 were confirmed and 
signed as an accurate record. 

 
4. Appointment Sub-Committee and Recruitment Arrangements (AI 4) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 

Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson stated that he wished to place on record the 
Committee's thanks to David Williams, Chief Executive and Tristan Samuels, 
Director of Regeneration for their achievements on behalf of the city.  The 
Committee agreed.  
 
Natasha Edmunds, Director of Corporate Resources, introduced the report and 
informed members that authority was sought for the establishment of an 
Appointments Sub-Committee for an appointment to the role of Chief Executive 
Officer (Head of Paid Service).  She added that this was a statutory role 
reserved for full Council, that the Appointment Sub-Committee would act on 
behalf of full Council and the Employment Committee's recommendations would 
be subject to full Council approval.  She informed members that the report also 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

set out recommendations for delegating authority to the Chief Executive to 
appoint an interim Director of Regeneration and that the process of seeking a 
permanent replacement will take place once the new Chief Executive is in post.    
 
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson suggested three amendments t
[...]
tee in August 2022.  
 
The Committee then RESOLVED that: 
  
1)    In relation to the appoint to the role of Chief Executive, the 

Employment Committee: 
  

• Noted the requirement to recruit to the post of Chief Executive 
(Head of Paid Service) following the resignation of the current 
incumbent.  

• Delegated the appointment to the role of Chief Executive (Head of 
Paid Service) to an Appointments Sub-Committee to act on behalf of 
Full Council. 

• Noted that the Appointments Sub-Committee selection decision will 
be subject to Full Council approval. 

• Agreed the composition of the Appointments Sub-Committee as: 
 Leader of the Council 
 Group leader(s) of the opposition group(s) 
 Such members of the full Council as are required to ensure 

political proportionality of the Sub-Committee, as nominated by 
respective group leaders. 

• Gosport Borough Council to be invited to engage in the recruitment 
process in an informal and non-decision making manner.  

• Delegated the candidate search process and administrative matters 
to the Director of Corporate Services/ Assistant Director of Human 
Resources. 

• Placed on record its thanks to David Williams for the long service 
and dedication to the residents of the city of Portsmouth and the 
staff and members of the city council during his 16 years as Chief 
Executive and Head of Paid Service. 

  
2)    In relation to the post of Director of Regeneration, the Employment 

Committee: 

Page 7



 
4 

 

  
• Agreed to seek an interim appointment to start no later than end 

April. 
• Requested a report to Employment Committee by no later than 

June/July 2023 setting out proposals for a future structure taking 
account of the report tabled at the Committee in August 2022. 

• Delegated authority to appoint an interim Director of Regeneration 
to the Chief Executive after consultation with Group leaders. 

• Placed on record its thanks to Tristan Samuels for his achievements 
and dedication to the city and its residents during his time as 
Director of Regeneration. 

 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 16.09 pm. 
 
 
 
  

Chair of the Committee  
 

Page 8



 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

   
Title of meeting:  
 

Employment Committee 

Date of meeting: 
 

9 March 2023 

Subject: 
 

Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 

Report by: 
 

Natasha Edmunds, Director for Corporate Services 

Wards affected: 
 

None 

Key decision: 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council decision: Yes/No 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

The Council is required by section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011 (openess and 
accountability in local pay) to prepare a Pay Policy Statement. The Local 
Government Transparency Code 2014 further clarifies and describes the 
information and data local authorities are required to publish to increase 
democratic accountability.  
 
A Pay Policy Statement must articulate the Council's policies towards a range of 
issues relating to the pay of its workforce, particularly its senior staff, Chief 
Officers and its lowest paid employees.  
 
A Pay Policy Statement must be prepared for each financial year. It should be 
approved by Full Council no later than 31 March of each year, prior to the 
financial year to which it relates and be published on the council's website. 

2. Recommendations 
 

The Employment Committee is recommended to: 
 
2.1 Approve the Pay Policy Statement attached as Appendix 1, to go forward for 

approval by the Full Council prior to 31 March 2023.  

3. Background 
 

3.1  Increased transparency about how taxpayers' money is used, including the pay 
and reward of public sector staff is now a legislative requirement under section 
38(1) of the Localism Act 2011. The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities published a revised Local Government Transparency Code on 3 
October 2014. The code enshrines the principles of transparencey and asks 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

relevant authorities to follow these three principles when publishing the data they 
hold.  These are as follows: 

 
• Responding to public demand 
• Releasing data in open format available for re-use; and  
• Releasing data in a timely way 

 
This includes data on senior salaries and how they relate to the rest of the 
workforce (pay multiple).  

3.2  The Council must have regard to the Secretary of State's guidance "Openess 
and accountability in local pay:  Draft guidance under section 40 of the Localism 
Act".  It is now essential that an authority's approach to pay, as set out in a Pay 
Policy Statement, is accessible for citizens and enables taxpayers to take an 
informed view of whether local decisions on all aspects of remuneration are fair 
and make the best use of public funds. 

 
 Approved statements must be published on the authority's website and in any 

other manner that the authority thinks appropriate, as soon as reasonably 
practical after they have been approved by Full Council.  

 
3.3 The Act also requires that authorities include in their pay policy statement, their 

approach to the publication of and access to information relating to the 
remuneration of chief officers.  Remuneration includes salary, expenses, 
bonuses, performance related pay as well as severance payments. 

 
3.4 The definition of a chief officer as set out in the Act is not limited to Head of Paid 

Service or statutory chief officers.  It also includes those who report directly to 
them.   

3.5 The Portsmouth Pay Policy statement is attached as Appendix 1. The pay 
multiple data used for this report is based on 31 March 2022 and on the 
difference between the highest salary and the median salary which is 6.83. This 
equates to a median salary of £24,401. 

 
In comparison, based on the data published in the 2022/23 Pay Policy 
Statement, the ratio between the highest paid salary and the median salary of the 
whole of the local authority’s workforce based on data as of 31st March 2020 was 
a multiple of 7.21 with a median
[...]
Title of meeting:   
 

Employment Committee 

Subject: 
 

Gender Pay Gap Report 2022/23 

Date of meeting: 
 

9th March 2023 

Report by: 
 

Director of Corporate Services 

Wards affected: 
 

N/A 

 
 
1. Purpose 

To present the outcomes of the Gender Pay Gap 2022/23, ensuring the Council can 
fulfil its statutory obligations in respect of the Gender Pay Gap Information Regulations, 
and note the recommended action plan to build on the council's inclusive working 
practices, to continue to reduce the gap. 

 
At Employment Committee on 4th December 2018, Members requested that additional 
data on the age breakdown be included in the Gender Pay Gap Report. The Gender 
Pay Gap report now includes a breakdown of the workforce profile by age, gender and 
whether full time or part time. Appendix 1 includes this additional information, as well 
as the statutory data that the Council is required to publish in accordance with the 
Gender Pay Gap Information Regulations.  

 
2. Recommendations  

It is recommended that the Employment Committee: 
 
2.1 Note the key findings of the Gender Pay Gap Report 2022/23 (Appendix 1).  

 
2.2 Note the action plan as set out as item 8 in the Gender Pay Gap Report 

2022/23 (Appendix 1). 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 The National Context 
 

3.1.1 The Gender Pay Gap Information Regulations came into force in March 2017. The 
regulations applied to all employers with 250 or more employees on the snapshot 
date of 31st March (for Public Sector employers).  Therefore, the authority is 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

required to publish its gender pay gap for each year and publish this information on 
its website, no later than 30th March of the following year. 
 

3.1.2 Employers in the public sector are subject to a specific
[...]
 Pay Bands 

The proportions of male and female full-pay relevant employees in the lower, 
lower middle, upper middle and upper quartile pay bands are set out in the table 
below. 

 

 

  

Page 41



 

16 

 

 Number 
of males 

Number 
of 
females 

Total Male % Female 
% Total % 

Upper 
Quartile 441 777 1218 36 64 100 

Upper 
Middle 
Quartile 

392 826 1218 32 68 100 

Lower 
Middle 
Quartile 

322 896 1218 26 74 100 

Lower 
Quartile 335 883 1218 28 72 

 

100 

 

The totals differ slightly to accommodate the same hourly rate distribution across the 
divides. 

6.9 Quartile Pay Band Summary 

For there to be no gender pay gap, there would need to be an equal ratio of 
male to female in each quartile. However, within the Council, 72% of the 
employees in the lower quartile are female and 28% are male. The 
percentage of male employees increases throughout almost all the remaining 
quartiles, from 26% in the lower middle quartile to 36% in the upper quartile. 
In direct comparison the percentage of female employees decreases 
throughout almost all the remaining quartiles from 74% in the lower middle 
quartile to 64% in the upper quartile. 

7. Conclusions 
 
While the Council's gender pay gap compares favourably with that across the 
whole UK economy, it is committed to doing everything that it can to continue 
to reduce the gap. The Council is confident that its gender pay gap does not 
stem from an equal pay issue as the pay and grading system in place ensures 
that all roles are evaluated equally and ensures individuals receive equal pay 
for equal work. 

The Council recognises that its scope to act is limited in some areas and has 
for example, no direct control over the subjects that individuals choose to 
study, their career choices or the choices individuals make about their 
work/life balance. However, as the employer, the Council can ensure that 
individuals can make these choices without suffering discrimination with its 
various flexible workin
[...]
e 
compared to the ONS census data 
of the city once this has been 
released. It is our aim that the 
diversity of our workforce will be 
representative of the community we 
service.  

Develop a process to monitor 
starting pay both on recruitment and 
promotion for men and women to 
assess whether there is a difference 
on starting pay, this can be one of 
the most common causes of the 
gender pay gap  

System is in development for this.  

Continue to follow the Real Living 
Wage increases to help reduce the 

PCC has committed to paying the 
RLW in line with the Real Living 

Page 47



 

22 

 

Gender Pay Gap where there is a 
high proportion of female 
employees   

Wage Foundation annual increase 
recommendations. 

Undertake an equal pay audit and 
analysis of occupational segregation 
to critically examine pay structures to 
identify the ways these affect our 
employees   

Step one of this has commenced to 
collate staff data from surveys sent 
to new starters, leavers, and current 
staff.   

 
 

Stage 3: Evaluation of progress  

• Monitor current pay systems to identify and address any systematic 
issues and prevent any distortion of the data used for pay reporting 
purposes  

• Use the trend analysis to inform and address future training needs of 
managers and employees   

  
10. Timescales of achieving the action plan 

The action plan will be implemented over the next 12 months and reviewed on 
an ongoing basis, and annually in comparison with the published results of the 
Gender Pay Gap report, each March. Some of the actions have been difficult 
to implement during 2021 due to the pandemic response and the remote ways 
of working.  

Page 48



 
 

1 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Title of meeting: 
 

Employment Committee 

Date of meeting: 
 

9th March 2023 

Subject: 
 

Sickness Absence – Bi-annual Report 

Report by: 
 

Rochelle Williams - Assistant Director HR 

Wards affected: 
 

N/A 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 
 
1. Purpose of report  

1.1. The purpose of this report is to update the Employment Committee about the 
levels and causes of sickness absence across the council and the actions being 
taken to improve attendance and promote employee health and wellbeing. 

 
2. Recommendations 

2.1. Members are recommended to:  
 

• Note the change in absence levels across the organisation. 
• Note the levels and causes of sickness absence across the council and by 

directorate.  
• Note the activities and interventions undertaken to support attendance.  

 
3. Background 

3.1. Compared to the last sickness absence report presented in July 2022 overall 
absence levels are down by 2,056 working days. The detail behind this figure is 
set out below: 

 

Sickness level type 
June 2022 –

average days per 
person 

January 2023 – 
average days per 

person 
Direction 
of travel 

Overall sickness 
absence 11.37 11.10 

 
Long term absence 6.27 5.68 

 
Short term absence 2.82 3.32 

 
 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 
 

2 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk

3.2. The areas that have seen the largest increases in short term absence include:  
 

Directorate Jun-22 Jan-23 difference 
Portsmouth International Port 2.01 3.91 1.9 
Adult Services 3.96 5.01 1.05 
Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services 3.29 3.94 0.65 

Public Health 1.88 2.42 0.54 
Regeneration 2.45 2.95 0.5 

 
3.3. The areas that have seen the largest decreases in long term absence include:  

 
Directorate Jun-22 Jan-23 difference 
Education 4.51 3.05 -1.46 
Executive 2.15 0.71 -1.44 
Housing, neighbourhood and building 
services 7.6 6.43 -1.17 

Corporate services 1.96 0.95 -1.01 
Adult Services 9.48 8.65 -0.83 

 
3.4. In the period since the last report to the committee in July 2022 seven directorates 

have seen a decrease in overall absence levels and four directorates have seen 
an increase. 

 
3.5. Absence levels by directorates for the rolling year are attached in Appendix 1. 

 
4. Causes of sickness absence  

4.1. Since the previous report psychological (stress, anxiety and depression) is now 
the highest reason for sickness absence. Coronavirus is now ranked 2nd and 
Musculoskeletal (Lower Limb) continues to be ranked 3rd.  

 
4.2. Although psychological (stress, anxiety and depression) reasons are ranked as 

the highest cause of sickness absence representing 16.61% of days lost, it is 
important to note that this is non work related. Psychological reasons for 
absences that are work related are ranked lower and represent 4.36% of days 
lost. 

 
4.3. Coronavirus is still prevalent in our communities and still impacts on our 

workforce as sickness absence and is the second highest ranking cause of 
absence. In settings where staff are in contact with those who are clinically 
vulnerable infection prevention and control measure remain in place as does 
workplace testing. When staff in these settings test positive for coronavirus they 
are required to abstain from work for a period of 5 days.   

 

Page 50



 
 

3 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk

4.4. Musculoskeletal absences are divided into three categories – lower limb, upper 
limb and back and neck; if these were collated, they would become the highest 
ranked reason for absence. All three categories of musculoskeletal absence are 
ranked in the top ten reasons for absence. 

 
4.5. The period covered by this report shows that within the top ten reasons for 

sickness absence there is a high proportion of viruses (excluding coronavirus), 
respiratory conditions and gastrointestinal absences. These reasons for absence 
mirror the pattern of reported illness in the population at large and are typical for 
the time of year as confirmed by public health monitoring in the Health Protection 
Forum. 

 
4.6. In the previous meeting members requested further information on absences 

listed as Blank and Substance misuse. Blank is currently ranked as the 18th 
reason for absence, this relates to sickness absences that don't hav
[...]
alth PSYCHOLOGICAL - STRESS, ANXIETY AND DEPRESSION 70 100  
PCC Public Health CORONAVIRUS 43 50  
PCC Public Health VIRUS (INC COLDS, COUGHS AND INFLUENZA; EXCLUDING CORONAVIRUS) 41 46  
PCC Public Health SKIN DISORDERS (INC BURNS) 6 30  
PCC Public Health PREGNANCY RELATED DISORDERS 0 18  
         
PCC Regeneration PSYCHOLOGICAL - STRESS, ANXIETY AND DEPRESSION 618 758  
PCC Regeneration CORONAVIRUS 788 696  
PCC Regeneration MUSCULOSKELETAL (LOWER LIMB) 374 468  
PCC Regeneration VIRUS (INC COLDS, COUGHS AND INFLUENZA; EXCLUDING CORONAVIRUS) 385 439  
PCC Regeneration MUSCULOSKELETAL (UPPER LIMB) 365 365  

 

P
age 64



                                                     
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

 
  
Title of meeting:   
 

Employment Committee 
 

Subject: 
 

Health and Safety Training Deep Dive 

Date of meeting: 
 

09 March 2023 

Report by: 
 

Lynda Martin, Corporate Health and Safety Manager 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 
 
1. Requested by 
 
1.1 Employment Committee. 
 
2. Purpose 
 
2.1 To provide a greater level of detail to the Employment Committee regarding the 

health and safety training data provided within the 2021 - 2022 Health and Safety 
Annual Report. 

  
3. Information Requested 
 
3.1 Deep dive of health and safety training completed in the three years from 2019/2020 

to 2021/2022 to ascertain why there was a significant reduction in completion rates. 
 
4. Background 
 
4.1 At its meeting in November 2022 the committee received the Health and Safety 2021 

- 2022 Annual Report containing information on the completion of health and safety 
training. It was noted by the committee that paragraph 7.1 of the report identified a 
significant reduction in completion of mandatory training rates over the course of 
three years from 2019/2020 to 2021/2022. 
[...]
 members.  On 
occasion there is a need for different equipment to ensure equality of access.  
Where necessary reasonable adjustments will be made for members where 
required to enable them to carry out their role. 

 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by (Director) 
 
 
 

Page 72



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

5 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

 
Appendices: N/A 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 
  
  

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Special meeting held on 15 February 2023
	4 Pay Policy Statement 2023-24
	Appendix 1 Pay Policy Statement 2023-24 accessible - FINAL 16.02.23

	5 Gender Pay Gap 2022-23
	It is recommended that the Employment Committee:
	Appendix 1 GPG Report 2022-23 - FINAL 16.02.23
	Gender Pay Gap Report 2022-23
	1. Background
	2. Methodology
	3. Scope
	4. Definitions
	5. The Workforce Profile
	6. Key Findings
	7. Conclusions
	8. Action Plan/Recommendations:









	6 Sickness Absence Report
	Appendix 1 - Bi-annual sickness report Feb 2023
	Appendix 2 - Bi-annual sickness report - reasons - Feb 2023
	Appendix 3 - Top 5 absence reasons per directorate

	7 Health and Safety Training Deep Dive
	8 Member Training Working Group



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Employment Committee held on 
Thursday, 9 March 2023 at 2.00 pm at the Council Chamber - The Guildhall, 
Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 Councillor Cal Corkery (in the chair) 
 Councillor Simon Bosher (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Dave Ashmore 

Councillor Darren Sanders 
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
 

5. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Atkins. 
 

6. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

7. Minutes of the Special meeting held on 15 February 2023 (AI 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2023 were confirmed and 
signed as an accurate record. 
 

8. Pay Policy Statement 2023-24 (AI 4) 
 
Rochelle Williams, Assistant Director if HR introduced the report. 
  
DECISION 
Approved the Pay Policy Statement attached as Appendix 1, to go 
forward for approval by the Full Council prior to 31 March 2023. 
 

9. Gender Pay Gap 2022-23 (AI 5) 
 
Rochelle Williams, Assistant Director of Human Resources introduced the 
report and in response to a question from members, explained that the council 
pays long service award and honorariums but not bonuses.  
  
DECISIONS 
1 . Noted the key findings of the Gender Pay Gap Report 2022-23 
(Appendix    1).  
2. Noted the action plan as set out as item 8 in the Gender Pay Gap 
Report 2022-23 (Appendix 1). 
 

10. Sickness Absence Report (AI 6) 
 
Rochelle Williams, Assistant Director of Human Resources introduced the 
report and in response to a question from members, explained that levels of 
non-work-related psychological absence is higher than work-related.  The 



 
2 

 

interventions in place to support staff are set out in the report.  Through the 
surveys, staff had requested support networks in the workplace.  To establish 
a culture of support with peers, the following working groups will be launched 
shortly; for dads, people ongoing the menopause and people who are 
neurodivergent. 
  
Natasha Edmunds, Director of Corporate Services explained that long covid is 
a diagnosed condition that can last months.  A working group of Public Health 
and NHS staff are looking into the causes and prognosis.  The council has a 
policy that staff who work with vulnerable people must abstain from work for 
five days. 
  
The focus on new managers' induction covers both newly recruited and 
promoted staff.  It is incumbent for senior managers to role model how the 
council approaches absence.  They meet regularly with unions and the 
working group about the menopause came about thanks to the union flagging 
up this issue. 
  
DECISIONS 
1. Noted the change in absence levels across the organisation.  
2. Noted the levels and causes of sickness absence across the council    
and by directorate.  
3. Noted the activities and interventions undertaken to support 
attendance. 
  
 

11. Health and Safety Training Deep Dive (AI 7) 
 
Linda Martin, Corporate Health & Services Manager introduced the report.   
  
DECISION 
The report was noted. 
 

12. Member Training Working Group (AI 8) 
 
James Harris, Senior Local Democracy Officer introduced the report. 
  
Councillor Sanders explained that the aim was to get new Councillors 
democratic duties up and running as quickly as possible. 
  
Members agreed that the officer: member protocol would be circulated to all 
members. 
  
DECISION 
The report was noted. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 3:35pm 
 
 
 



 
3 

 

 
 
  

Councillor Cal Corkery 
Chair 

 

 


